Company; 
Thence turning and running southerly and westerly with the said observed high water line to a stake in the easterly line of the Putnam Pike; 
Thence turning and running northwesterly with the easterly line of said Putnam Pike a chord distance of one hundred twenty eight and 30/100 
(128.30) feet to the point and place of beginning . 

Excepting therefrom the following described parcel of land conveyed to the Town of Smithfield by deed recoded prior hereto:  

That certain parcel or tract of land situated easterly of Putnam Pike (U.S.